construction Storm Water Permits), WV Department of Transportation
(Utility Encroachment Permit), CSX Railroad (Utility Crossing Permit).
Coordination will occur with the following Agencies: WV Division of Culture
and History, WV Division of Natural Resources, United States Fish and
Wildlife Service.

11. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses:  The project does not
propose to add new customers.  The project’s O&M expenses are expected
to increase by approximately $349,596 to an annual O&M expense of
$2,332,041.

12. Engineering Agreement:  the applicant has provided documentation relative

to compliance with West Virginia Code §5G-1-1, et seq.  Based on the filing,
the total design fees for the engineering services are $1,065,000 at the
construction cost of $17,880,000.  This is approximately 5.96% of the
construction cost as shown on the application.

NORTHERN WAYNE COUNTY PSD - SEWER PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2500
June 9, 2025 Rule 42 Rule 42

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 2,918,860   3,619,104   (291,505)   (1) 3,327,599
   Other Operating  Revenue 74,582   74,582   -   74,582
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections -   -   291,505   (2) 291,505
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 33,103   33,103   -   33,103

Total Cash Available 3,026,545   3,726,789   -   3,726,789

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 1,982,445   2,332,041   251   (3) 2,332,292
   Taxes 45,416   45,416   -   45,416

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 2,027,861   2,377,457   251   2,377,708

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 998,684   1,349,332   (251)   1,349,081

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 481,270   700,045   239   (4) 700,284
   Other Debt 15,446   15,446   -   15,446
   Reserve Account @ 10% -   80,000   (58,099)   (5) 21,901
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 75,664   93,170   (8,115)   (6) 85,055

Total Debt Service Requirement 572,380   888,661   (65,974)   822,686

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 247,806   291,505   -   291,505

Remaining Cash 178,498   169,166   65,723   234,890

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 207.51% 192.75% 192.65%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 72.42$   89.79$   -$   89.79$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 85.20$   105.64$   -$   105.64$

NORTHERN WAYNE COUNTY PSD - SEWER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2500

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 3,327,599 (291,505)
Per Application with Project 3,619,104

[…]

Account for SB 234 (2015) funding pursuant to PSC General Order 183.11.

(3)   Operating Expenses Per Staff Analysis 2,332,292 251
Per Application with Project 2,332,041

Staff's calculation included a difference in the Administrative Fee associated with a $7,930,000 CWSRF loan.

(4)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 700,284   239
Per Application with Project 700,045

The difference in P&I is related to Staff's calculation of a loan of $7,930,000 for 38 years at .25%.

(5)   Reserve Account @ 10% Per Staff Analysis 21,901   (58,099)
Per Application with Project 80,000

Staff assumed a 10% reserve on the new debt.

(6)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 85,055   (8,115)
Per Application with Project 93,170

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

NORTHERN WAYNE COUNTY PSD - SEWER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2500
June 9, 2025 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 2,918,860   4,772,948   (291,505)   (1) 4,481,443
   Other Operating  Revenue 74,582   74,582   -   74,582
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections -   -   291,505   (2) 291,505
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 33,103   33,103   -   33,103

Total Cash Available 3,026,545   4,880,633   -   4,880,633

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 1,982,445   2,332,041   (10,091)   (3) 2,321,950
   Taxes 45,416   45,416   -   45,416

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 2,027,861   2,377,457   (10,091)   2,367,366

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 998,684   2,503,176   10,091   2,513,267

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 481,270   1,783,201   22,878   (4) 1,806,079
   Other Debt 15,446   15,446   -   15,446
   Reserve Account @ 10% -   130,193   2,782   (5) 132,975
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 75,664   122,016   (8,115)   (6) 113,901

Total Debt Service Requirement 572,380   2,050,856   17,545   2,068,400

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 247,806   291,505   -   291,505

Remaining Cash 178,498   160,815   (7,454)   153,361

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 207.51% 140.38% 139.16%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 72.42$   118.42$   -$   118.42$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 85.20$   139.32$   -$   139.32$

NORTHERN WAYNE COUNTY PSD - SEWER Attachment B
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS LOAN PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 2
APPLICATION NO: 2024S-2500

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 4,481,443 (291,505)
Per Application with Project 4,772,948